

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	:	
v.	:	Case No. 1:25-cv-1285
STATE OF ILLINOIS, et al.,	:	Judge Lindsay C. Jenkins
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OHIO AND 22 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTERESTS.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Defendants’ decisions to shield illegal aliens from detection harm Amici States.....	3
A. The Defendants’ laws thwart the constitutional bargain whereby the States ceded some of their sovereignty to Congress for stronger protection of their collective interests.	4
B. The federal government is responding to an illegal immigration crisis of national scale.	6
C. The illegal immigration crisis has severe consequences for the Amici States.	7
II. The Defendants’ laws that bar federal agents from accessing illegal aliens conflict with federal immigration law.....	12
A. States may decline to implement a federal program or enforce federal laws, but they may not legislate in conflict with federal laws.	13
B. The Defendants’ laws impermissibly order law enforcement officers to act in violation of 8 U.S.C. §1324.	14
C. The Defendants’ laws violate intergovernmental immunity by interfering with the operations of the federal government and discriminating against federal immigration agents.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>Chamber of Comm. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	13
<i>Geo Group v. Newsom</i> , 50 F.4th 745 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17, 18, 19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	14
<i>McHenry Cnty. v. Kwame Raoul</i> , 44 F.4th 581 (7th Cir. 2022).....	18, 19
<i>New York, et al., v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020).....	11, 19
<i>The Passenger Cases</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849)	4
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	2, 13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	12, 14
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 591 U.S. 786 (2020)	17
<i>United States v. Costello</i> , 666 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	12, 14

United States v. Texas,
 97 F.4th 268 (5th Cir. 2024) 6, 11

United States v. Washington,
 596 U.S. 832 (2022) 17, 18, 19

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009) 15

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 2

U.S. Const. art. X..... 1, 14

5 ILCS 805/5..... 16

5 ILCS 805/15..... 16, 18

8 U.S.C. §1226..... 19

8 U.S.C. §1231..... 19

8 U.S.C. §1324.....*passim*

8 U.S.C. §1357..... 12

8 U.S.C. §1373..... 16

42 U.S.C. §1395dd..... 8

Chi. Mun. Code 2-173-020 15

Chi. Mun. Code 2-173-030 16

Cook Cnty. Code §46-37..... 15, 16

Other Authorities

89 Fed. Reg. 48487 (June 3, 2024) 2

Articles of Confederation, art. IV (1777)..... 4

Black’s Law Dictionary (Bryan A. Garner, ed.) (12th ed. 2024) 15

Caleb Nelson, *Preemption*, 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000) 14

Federation for American Immigration Reform, *The Fiscal Burden of Illegal Immigration on U.S. Taxpayers 2023 Report* 8

Gerald L. Neuman, *The Lost Century of American Immigration Law (1776-1875)*, 93 Colum. L. Rev. 1833 (1993)..... 13

Hans A. von Spakovsky, *Federal Report Shows Open Borders Bring Increased Crimes and Costs for Taxpayers*, The Heritage Foundation (Dec. 17, 2021) 10

Heather Cherone, *Budget Hearings Kick Off with Intense Scrutiny on Costs to Care for Migrants in Chicago*, WWTW New (Oct. 16, 2023) 12

How Americans View the Situation at the U.S.-Mexico Border, Its Causes and Consequences, Pew Research Center (Feb. 15, 2024)..... 2

James E. Pfander & Theresa R. Wardon, *Reclaiming the Immigration Constitution of the Early Republic: Prospectivity, Uniformity, and Transparency*, 96 Va. L. Rev. 359 (2010)..... 4, 5, 13

Jesse Bedayn, *Democratic-led cities pay for migrants' tickets to other places as resources dwindle*, Associated Press (Nov. 19, 2023) 12

Muzaffar Chishti and Colleen Putzel-Kavanaugh, *After Crisis of Unprecedented Migrant Arrivals, U.S. Cities Settle into New Normal*, Migration Policy Institute (Aug. 1, 2024), 10, 12

Nikolas Bowie and Norah Rast, *The Imaginary Immigration Clause*, 120 Mich. L. R. 1419 (2022) 13

Ohio Department of Education & Workforce, *FY2024 District Profile Report*..... 9

Profile of the Unauthorized Population: Ohio, Migration Policy Institute, 9

Profile of the Unauthorized Population: United States, Migration Policy Institute 9

“Securing Our Borders” Exec. Order (Jan. 20, 2025) 2

Steven A. Camarota, et al., *Mapping the Impact of Immigration on Public Schools*, Center for Immigration Studies (June 20, 2023) 9, 10

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *Nationwide Encounters* (Mar. 13, 2025)..... 1, 6

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *Expenditure Reports From MBES/CBES*..... 8

U.S. Department of Justice, *Non-U.S. Citizens in the Federal Criminal Justice System, 1998-2018*, Special Report (Nov. 2021) 10

U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration, *Facts About Fentanyl*..... 7

U.S. Homeland Security Committee, “*Every State is Now a Border State*”: *House Homeland Security Committee Hears Testimony from Colleagues on Impacts of the Border Crisis* (Dec. 7, 2023)..... 1

U.S. House Committee on Homeland Security, *The Historic Dollar Costs of DHS Secretary Alejandro Mayorkas' Open-Border Policies*, Phase 4 Interim Majority Report (Nov. 13, 2023)..... 8

U.S. House Committee on Homeland Security, *Startling Stats Factsheet* (Oct. 24, 2024), 6, 7

U.S. House Committee on the Judiciary, *New Data Reveal Worsening Magnitude of the Biden Border Crisis and Lack of Interior Immigration Enforcement*, Interim Staff Report (Jan. 18, 2024)..... 7, 11

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *ICE Annual Report: Fiscal Year 2023* (Dec. 29, 2023)..... 11
